GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2777
ANSWERED ON 17.12.2025

SOLAR ENERGY CAPACITY
2777. SMT DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI
Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the installed capacity of solar energy in different parts of the country;
(b) the latest figures relating to electricity generated from solar energys;

(c) the total installed capacity of new and renewable energy; and

(d) the details of the targets achieved in the generation of new and renewable energy?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b) As on 30-11-2025, the installed solar energy capacity in the country is ~ 132.85
GW. The details are given at Annexure.

The total solar energy generation for financial year 2025-26 (upto October, 2025) in the country is 94399.47 MUs.

(c) & (d) The total renewable energy installed capacity in the country as on 30.11.2025 is ~
253.96 GW.

The total renewable energy generation for financial year 2025-26 (upto October, 2025) in the country is 311954.42 MUs.
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ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2777 FOR 17.12.2025

State-wise installed Solar Energy Capacity as on 30.11.2025

S. No. STATES/UTs Solar Energy Capacity
(MW)

1 Andhra Pradesh 6092.21
2 Arunachal Pradesh 15.44
3 Assam 375.91
4 Bihar 435.34
5 Chhattisgarh 1689.50
6 Goa 70.24
7 Gujarat 24794.00
8 Haryana 2507.31
9 Himachal Pradesh 310.29
10 Jammu & Kashmir 79.48
11 Jharkhand 235.77
12 Karnataka 10642.70
13 Kerala 2031.80
14 Ladakh 11.40
15 Madhya Pradesh 5781.99
16 Maharashtra 17168.05
17 Manipur 17.52
18 Meghalaya 4.28
19 Mizoram 31.69
20 Nagaland 3.34
21 Odisha 761.32
22 Punjab 1546.71
23 Rajasthan 35910.95
24 Sikkim 7.56
25 Tamil Nadu 11516.39
26 Telangana 5051.70
27 Tripura 34.85
28 Uttar Pradesh 3811.63
29 Uttarakhand 837.89
30 West Bengal 320.62
31 Andaman & Nicobar 31.72
32 Chandigarh 78.85
33 DD & DNH 129.40
34 Delhi 384.40
35 Lakshadweep 6.57
36 Puducherry 74.41
37 Other-NABARD 45.01
Total (MW) 132848.26

